Page 1 of 14
AAH HEALTH HOMES 837P CG ADDENDUM_V2.2- W CMS1500
Medi-Cal Health Homes Program (HHP and AC3)
Community Based Care Management Entities (CB-CMEs) - 837P Data Requirements -
CB-CME’s Member’s Pre and Post Enrollment Requirements
AAH Member’s Pre-Enrollment Status requires Tier level and default data as noted below in matrix.
AAH Member’s Post-Enrollment requires a standard 837P be sent with relevant Diagnosis, Modifiers, and
Procedure Codes. Reference:  HHP Program Guide - Final_12-20-18.pdf

Sending Corrected Replacement Encounters in 837P
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2300 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency Type Code 7 - Replacement
8 - Void
2300 REF Original Claim Reference
Number
F8 Send back the ICN (internal control
number in the 277 Denial
Sending Corrected Replacement Encounters in CMS 1500
Enter the missing or corrected data to fix the issue
Enter Code 7 in Box 22 and Enter the Original Claim ID
Send new Claim ID in Box 26 (or in 11 b if that is where you are sending this ID)
Replacement Submittal Time Requirements
HHP/AC3 CMS 1500 PDF Encounter Format EDI 837P Encounter Format
Service Date Cut-off Date for Replacement Submittals Cut-off Date for Replacement Submittals
January  April 6th April 10th
February May 6th May 10th
March June 6th June 10th
April July 6th July 10th
May August 6th August 10th
June September 6th September 10th
July October 6th October 10th
August November 6th November 10th
September December 6th December 10th
October January 6th January 10th
November February 6th February 10th
December March 6th March 10th
Send Only for
Corrections
Enter a 7 and the
Original Claim ID here
Send New Unique
Claim ID here
Page 3 of 14
AAH HEALTH HOMES 837P CG ADDENDUM_V2.2- W CMS1500
Document Version Edits
Date Description Author Version
4.25.19 Creation date   C. Rogers Version 1.0
5.28.19 NTE02 -  Changed Tier informational text per Business
HI01-02 – Removed Default Diagnosis Code Status
C. Rogers Version 1.1
 7.16.19 CLM01 (Claim/Patient Control Number) -
Requirements for ‘Paper’ Claim Submittals
 C. Rogers  Version 1.2
 7.16.19  HI01-02 Diagnosis Codes Examples for Pre-Enrollment  C. Rogers  Version 1.2
 7.16.19  Removed Loop 2430 Line Adjudication Information  C. Rogers  Version 1.2
 7.16.19  Removed Amount Segment in EDI 837P requirements  C. Rogers  Version 1.2
7.16.19  Added CMS 1500 Example/Reference  C. Rogers  Version 1.2
7.19.19  Added 11b Unique Provider Claim ID   C. Rogers  Version 1.3
7.29.19 CMS1500 Noted 32a and 32b conditional requirement  C. Rogers  Version 1.3
7.29.19 CMS1500 Noted Box 19 requirements  C. Rogers  Version 1.3
7.31.19 CMS1500 Noted Box 24J and Box 31 requirements  C. Rogers  Version 1.4
8.14.19 CMS1500 sending multiple encounters per file   C. Rogers  Version 1.5
8.16.19 Diagnosis code can’t have a ‘.’ In 837P files  C. Rogers  Version 1.5
8.26.19 Added NTE02 – Tier 4 for non-Face-to-Face encounters  C. Rogers  Version 1.6
10.4.19 Added Enforced data validations, clarification on
Multiple services (touches) on the same date (DOS)
with the same modifier (U1 – U7) with Modifier 77
 C. Rogers  Version 1.7
10.9.19 Request date to receive PDF Encounters 6th of every
month and 10th of every month for EDI Files
 C. Rogers  Version 1.7
10.15.19 Subscriber ID/ Member ID must be 9 digits  C. Rogers  Version 1.8
11.6.19 Included Submittal/Replacement Cut-off Date chart  C. Rogers  Version 1.9
11.8.19 Included Encounter Replacement Requirements  C. Rogers  Version 1.9
11.25.19 Removed Other Subscriber Loop in EDI 837P  C. Rogers  Version 2.0
11.25.19 Added requirements of only one service date per
Encounter
 C. Rogers  Version 2.0

Heading   Beginning of Hierarchical
Transaction
BHT06 Transaction Type Code Default RP Default RP
Detail 2000B Subscriber Information
SBR03 Reference Identification Default MCAL Default MCAL
SBR09 Claim Filling Indicator Code Default MC Default MC
Detail 2010BA Subscriber Information
NM109 Subscriber / Member ID Send 9 digit Member ID,
add leading zero’s if
necessary
Send 9 digit Member ID, add
leading zero’s if necessary
Detail 2300 Claim Information
CLM01 Claim/Patient Control Number
Unique and Sequential
*(For CBCME’s submitting
Paper Claims , send with
Acronym and sequential
numbering EBI00000001)
Unique and Sequential
*(For CBCME’s submitting Paper
Claims , send with Acronym and
sequential numbering
EBI00000002)
CLM02 Monetary Amount Default '0'  Zero Amount Default '0'  Zero Amount
CN101 Contract Type Code Default '05' Capitated Default '05' Capitated
NTE01 Claim Note Type Identifier Default 'ADD' Default 'ADD'
NTE02 Claim Note Default Examples:
 'HHP/AC3; Tier 1'  which
indicates face-to-face
encounter ‘Homeless
Outreach on the street’
'HHP/AC3; Tier 2'  which
indicates face-to-face
encounter ‘outreach to
home, hospitals and other
facilities outside of the CB-
CME organization
'HHP/AC3; Tier 3'  which
Default  'HHP/AC3'
Page 5 of 14
AAH HEALTH HOMES 837P CG ADDENDUM_V2.2- W CMS1500
indicates face-to-face
encounter ‘outreach made
within the CB-CME
organization) '
'HHP/AC3; Tier 4'  All Non-
Face to Face Encounters
such as phone calls
HI01-01 Code List Qualifier Code Default 'ABK' Default 'ABK'
HI01-02 Health Care Diagnosis Code Diagnosis Code must be a
valid ICD-10 Code.  DO NOT
SEND A  ‘PERIOD/DOT’ in
code
Examples include, but are
not limited to the
following:
Z7189 = Other specified
counseling
Send valid code - refer to
Diagnosis  Reference:  Appendix
H – HHP Eligible Condition
Diagnosis Codes  - page 73 in:
HHP Program Guide - Final_12-
20-18.pdf
DO NOT SEND A  ‘PERIOD/DOT’
in code
Detail 2400 Service Line Number
SV101-01 Product /Service ID Qualifier Default 'HC' Default 'HC'
SV101-02 Product /Service ID Default to ' G9008'
And mod U7
Refer to Appendix E –  G